502979189 09/17/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3025789

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DA	АТА					
			Name	Execution Date		
YVES STEPHANE CRO	ZET			12/15/2009		
GURVINDERJIT SINGH	WALIA			01/11/2010		
MANOJ KUMAR SINGH				01/11/2010		
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA					
Name:	STRY	KER T	RAUMA SA			
Street Address:	BOHN	ACKE	RWEG 1			
City:	SELZA	ΛCH				
State/Country:	SWITZ	ERLA	ND			
Postal Code:	CH-25	CH-2545				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1					
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 144		1448	33363			
CORRESPONDENCE D	AT A					
Fax Number:		(908)	654-7866			
	e sent to	• •	e-mail address first; if that is uns	successful, it will be sent		
using a fax number, if p		d; if th	nat is unsuccessful, it will be sen			
Phone:		· · ·	518-6318			
Email:		Assig LDLK	nment@ldlkm.com			
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:			SOUTH AVENUE WEST			
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:			TFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	IMBER:		TRAUMA 3.0-552 CON (E)			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			RAYMOND W. AUGUSTIN			
SIGNATURE:			/Raymond W. Augustin/			
DATE SIGNED:			09/17/2014			
Total Attachments: 3						
source=TRAUMA 3.0-552	•	, ,				
source=TRAUMA 3.0-552	•	, .,				
source=TRAUMA 3.0-552	CON (E	=) () A:	ssignment#page3.tif			

	former PTO/SB/15 (8-00) Modified LDLK&M
ACCIONMENT OF UTU ITY ADDUCATION	Docket Number (Optional)
ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	TRAUMA 3.0-552
	,
Whereas, I, Yves Stephane Crozet	of
76 Oak Ridge Road; Ramsey, New Jersey 07446	
hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain	ain new and useful improvements in
DYNAMIC EXTERNAL FIXATOR AND METHODS FO	DR USE
x for which an application for a United States Letters Pate	
Application Number 12/573,310	
for which an application for a United States Letters Pater	t was executed by me on,
for which an International Application was filed on	, as
, designating the United	States.
And	
Whereas, Stryker Trauma SA	
a corporation of Switzerland herein referred to as "assignee" wh	ose mailing address is
Bohnackerweg 1; CH-2545 Selzach; SWITZERLAND	
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the sa	ame;
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one	dollars (\$ <u>1.00</u>), the receipt whereof
is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, it assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United Stat	as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to salo
invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all of	vininal divisional continuation, substitute or reissue
applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the	United States of America and all other countries, for
said invention including without limitation all applications and c	atents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of
the aforesaid utility application oursuant to any law or treaty, a	nd including all claims for damages by reason of past
infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for it	s own use and the use of its successors, assigns and
legal representatives, and including the right to claim such pri- Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all pa	prity or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and
said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest to	herein: and the undersioned for me and my legal
representatives beirs and assigns to hereby agree and covena	nt without further remuneration, to execute and deliver
all original divisional continuation reissue and other application	ions for Letters Patent on said improvements and all
assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to commu	nicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts
known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, when legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents	ever requested, to testily in any interferences or other
oil rightful oothe, and to do generally eventhing necessary to a	id assignee. Its successors, assigns and nominees to
obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries,	the expenses incident to said applications to be borne
and paid by said assignee.	
	- filles data and application number of said application
And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed th	e ming date and application number of sale application
when known.	
15 Pre. 2009	
Date	Yes Stephane Crozet
Davia Valle anno	m
LINNUVUM I	DANA F. VERILE
Witness	NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY 2
Monverile 3	Commission Expires 10/3/2013
Typed Name of Witness	3
Connon	
x *Total of 3 forms are submitted.	

LD-515\

..

PATENT REEL: 033755 FRAME: 0732 4

ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	formar PTO/SB/15 (8-00) Modified LDLK2
	Docket Number (Ostional)
	TRAUMA 3.0-552
Whereas, I,Gurvinderjit Singh Walia	
C1A-3A, Janakouri; New Delhi-110058; INDIA	
hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented <u>DYNAMIC EXTERNAL FIXATOR AND METHODS</u>	
X for which an application for a United States Letters	Patent was filed on _October 5, 2009
Application Number <u>12/573,310</u>	
for which an application for a United States Letters F	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
for which an International Application was filed	on, as
And designating the Un	illed States.
Whereas, Stryker Trauma SA	
a corporation of Switzerland herein referred to as "assignee	" whose mailing address is
Bohnackerweg 1; CH-2545 Selzach; SWITZERLAND	
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in th	le same;
invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in said invention, including without limitation all applications as the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treath infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same fi	the United States of America and all other countries, for nd patents for said invention claiming relative or benefit of
legal representatives, and including the right to claim such Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a sald assignee herein, as assignee of the antire interear representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and cov all original, divisional, continuation, roissue and other appli assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to com known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, w legal proceedings in which any of said applications or pater all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countri- and paid by said assignee.	or its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and ill patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to st therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal renant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver ications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all mmunicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts thenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other nits may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make to ald assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to es, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne
legal representatives, and including the right to claim such Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a sold assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and cov all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other appli assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to com known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, w legal proceedings in which any of said applications or pater all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countri- and paid by said assignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deer when known.	or its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and ill patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to st therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal renant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver ications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all mmunicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts thenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other nits may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make to ald assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to es, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne
Iegal representatives, and including the right to claim such Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a sald assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes representatives, heirs and assigned to hereby agree and cov all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other appl assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to com known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, w legal proceedings in which any of said applications or pater all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countri- and paid by said assignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deer when known. <u>11- JAN · 2010</u>	or its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and ill patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to st therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal remant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver iscations for Letters Patent on said improvements and all mmunicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts henever requested, to testify in any interferences or other nits may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to es, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne d the filling date and application number of said application
legal representatives, and including the right to claim such Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a sold assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and cov all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other appli assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to com known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, w legal proceedings in which any of said applications or pater all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countri- and paid by said assignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deer when known.	or its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and ill patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to st therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal renant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver ications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all mmunicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts thenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other nits may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make to ald assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to es, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne
Isgal representatives, and including the right to claim such Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a sald assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interea representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and cov all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other appl assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to com known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, w legal proceedings in which any of said applications or pater all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countri- and paid by said assignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed when known.	or its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and ill patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to st therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal remant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver iscations for Letters Patent on said improvements and all mmunicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts henever requested, to testify in any interferences or other nits may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to es, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne d the filling date and application number of said application
legal representatives, and including the right to claim such Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a sald assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and cov all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other appl assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to com known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, w legal proceedings in which any of said applications or pater all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countri- and paid by said assignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed when known.	or its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and ill patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to st therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal remant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver iscations for Letters Patent on said improvements and all mmunicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts henever requested, to testify in any interferences or other nits may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to es, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne d the filling date and application number of said application
Isgal representatives, and including the right to claim such Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a sald assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and cov all original, divisional, continuation, roissue and other appli assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to com known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, wi legal proceedings in which any of said applications or pater all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countri- and paid by said assignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deer when known. <u>11- JAN 2010</u> Date Witness	or its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and ill patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to st therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal remant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver iscations for Letters Patent on said improvements and all mmunicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts henever requested, to testify in any interferences or other nits may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to es, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne d the filling date and application number of said application
legal representatives, and including the right to claim such Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and cover all original, divisional, continuation, roissue and other applications or be undersigned respecting said improvements, we legal proceedings in which any of said applications or pater all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries and paid by said assignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deer when known. <u>11- JAN · 2010</u> Date	or its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and ill patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to st therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal remant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver iscations for Letters Patent on said improvements and all mmunicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts henever requested, to testify in any interferences or other nits may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to es, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne d the filling date and application number of said application
Isgal representatives, and including the right to claim such Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue a sald assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interes representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and cov all original, divisional, continuation, roissue and other appli assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to com known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, wi legal proceedings in which any of said applications or pater all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary obtain patont protection for said improvements in all countri- and paid by said assignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deer when known. <u>11- JAN · 2010</u> Date <u>YASH DEEP_KUMAR</u>	or its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and ill patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to st therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal remant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver iscations for Letters Patent on said improvements and all mmunicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts henever requested, to testify in any interferences or other nits may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to es, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne d the filling date and application number of said application

۱. ...

ه معدد الر

PATENT REEL: 033755 FRAME: 0733

.

	former PTO/SB/15 (0-00) Modified LDLK87
ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	Docket Number (Optional)
	TRAUMA 3.0-552
Whereas, I, Manoj Kumar Singh	of
B1053, Palam Viher; Gurgaon-122001; INDIA	0
hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certa	in new and useful improvements in
DYNAMIC EXTERNAL FIXATOR AND METHODS FO	
X for which an application for a United States Letters Pate	
Application Number <u>12/573,310</u>	ait was filled on
for which an application for a United States Letters Paten	ture executed by the en
for which an international Application was filed on	, as
, designating the United	States.
And	
Nhereas, Stryker Trauma SA	
a corporation of Switzerland herein referred to as "assignee" what	ose mailing address is
Bohnackerweg 1; CH-2545 Selzach; SWITZERLAND	-
s desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the sa	me;
the aforesald utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, an infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its egal representatives, and including the right to claim such prio	
I rademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all pa- said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest the representatives, heirs and assigne do hereby agree and covenar all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to commun- known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, where egal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents m all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to all obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the and paid by said assignee.	own use and the use of its successors, assigns and rily or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and tents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to erein; and the undersigned for me and my legal it without further remuneration, to execute and deliver ons for Letters Patent on said improvements and all licate to said assignee or its representatives all facts ever requested, to testify in any Interferences or other nay become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make a assignee its successors assigns and provinces to
said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest the representatives, heirs and assigne do hereby agree and covenar all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communi- known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, where egal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents m all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to all obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, th and paid by said assignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the when known.	own use and the use of its successors, assigns and rily or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and tents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to erein; and the undersigned for me and my legal at without further remuneration, to execute and deliver ons for Letters Patent on said improvements and all licate to said assignee or its representatives all facts ever requested, to testify in any interferences or other hay become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make d assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to be expenses incident to said applications to be borne
said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest the epresentatives, heirs and assigne do hereby agree and covenar all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communi- known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, where egal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents m all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to all obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, th and paid by said assignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the when known.	own use and the use of its successors, assigns and rily or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and tents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to erein; and the undersigned for me and my legal at without further remuneration, to execute and deliver ons for Letters Patent on said improvements and all licate to said assignee or its representatives all facts ever requested, to testify in any Interferences or other hay become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make d assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to be expenses incident to said applications to be borne
said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest the representatives, heirs and assigne do hereby agree and covenar all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communi- known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, where egal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents m all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to all obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, th and paid by said assignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the when known.	own use and the use of its successors, assigns and rily or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and tents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to erein; and the undersigned for me and my legal at without further remuneration, to execute and deliver ons for Letters Patent on said improvements and all licate to said assignee or its representatives all facts ever requested, to testify in any interferences or other hay become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make d assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to be expenses incident to said applications to be borne
said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest th representatives, heirs and assigne do hereby agree and covenar all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to commun rown to the undersigned respecting said improvements, where egal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents m all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to all obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, th and paid by said assignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the when known. $\underbrace{-11-01-2010}_{Date}$	own use and the use of its successors, assigns and rily or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and tents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to erein; and the undersigned for me and my legal it without further remuneration, to execute and deliver ons for Letters Patent on said improvements and all ideate to said assignee or its representatives all facts wer requested, to testify in any Interferences or other nay become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make d assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to be expenses incident to said applications to be borne filling date and application number of said application
said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest the representatives, heirs and assignee do hereby agree and covenar all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to commun known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whene egal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents mail rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to all obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, than patent protection for said improvements in all countries, than paid by said assignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the when known.	own use and the use of its successors, assigns and rily or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and tents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to erein; and the undersigned for me and my legal it without further remuneration, to execute and deliver ons for Letters Patent on said improvements and all ideate to said assignee or its representatives all facts wer requested, to testify in any Interferences or other hay become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make d assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to be expenses incident to said applications to be borne filling date and application number of said application
said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest th representatives, heirs and assigne do hereby agree and covenar all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to commun rown to the undersigned respecting said improvements, where egal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents m all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to all obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, th and paid by said assignee. And I do hereby authorize my altorneys to insert on this deed the when known. $\underbrace{-11-01-2010}_{Date}$	own use and the use of its successors, assigns and rily or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and tents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to erein; and the undersigned for me and my legal it without further remuneration, to execute and deliver ons for Letters Patent on said improvements and all ideale to said assignee or its representatives all facts wer requested, to testify in any Interferences or other hay become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make d assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to be expenses incident to said applications to be borne filling date and application number of said application